Microdata Library

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le
Paludisme au Senegal 2006

Centre de Recherche pour le Développement Humain
Report generated on: June 16, 2017

Visit our data catalog at: http://microdata.worldbank.org


http://microdata.worldbank.org

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006
Sampling

Sampling Procedure

La procdure d'chantillonnage retenue pour I'ENPS est un tirage arolaire, stratifi deux degrs. Au premier degr de sondage,
150 grappes (62 grappes en milieu urbain et 88 grappes en milieu rural) ont t slectionnes en procdant un tirage systmatique
avec probabilit proportionnelle la taille; la taille du DR tant le nombre de mnages. Un dnombrement des mnages dans
chacune de ces grappes a fourni la liste de mnages partir de laquelle a t tir au second degr un chantillon demnages avec un
tirage systmatique probabilit gale. Au second degr de sondage, 22 mnages ont t slectionns dans chaque grappe partir de la
liste des mnages dnombrs. Toutes les femmes de 15 49 ans, rsidentes habituelles ou visiteuses, identifies dans ces mnages
ont t individuellement enqutes.

Au total, 3 063 mnages et 6 655 femmes ges de 15-49 ans ont t enquts.

Response Rate

98,5% des mnages et 96,4 % des femmes



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Questionnaires

Overview

Deux questionnaires ont t dvelopps dans le cadre de I’ENPS : un questionnaire mnage et un questionnaire individuel pour les
femmes de 15-49 ans.

Le questionnaire mnage : La page de couverture contient les informations relatives I'identification du mnage, au rsultat de
interview qui permet de calculer le taux de couverture de I’enqute et aux contrles de terrain et de bureau. Il a permis de
collecter des informations sur les membres habituels du mnage et les visiteurs qui y ont pass la nuit prcdant I'interview. Les
informations recueillies portent sur le sexe, I'ge, I'tat de grossesse pour les femmes de 15-49 ans, I'utilisation de
moustiquaires au cours des six derniers mois. Par ailleurs, d’autres informations portant sur les caractristiques du logement
(approvisionnement en eau, type de toilettes, matriau de construction, disponibilit de I’lectricit, possession de biens durables,
etc.), la possession et I'utilisation et le traitement des moustiquaires. Ces informations sont recueillies afin d'apprcier les
conditions environnementales et socio-conomiques dans lesquelles vivent les personnes enqutes. En outre, le questionnaire
mnage a permis d’identifier les femmes ligibles pour I'interview individuelle.

Le questionnaire individuel femme : Il constitue I'lment central de I'ENPS, 2006. |l comprend une page de couverture
similaire celle du questionnaire mnage sur laquelle sont enregistres les informations d’identification du mnage, le rsultat de
I'interview qui permet de calculer le taux de couverture de I'enqute et les contrles de terrain et de bureau ainsi que quatre
sections qui servent recueillir des informations sur les thmes suivants :

- caractristiques sociodmographiques ;

- historique des naissances des 6 dernires annes ;

- grossesse et traitement prventif intermittent ;

- fivre chez les enfants au cours des deux dernires semaines et traitement.



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Data Collection

Data Collection Dates

Start End Cycle
2006-11-24 2006-12-28 N/A

Data Collection Mode
Face-to-face [f2f]

DATA COLLECTION NOTES

Les questionnaires dfinitifs ont t traduits dans les quatre principales langues nationales (Wolof, Srer, Poular et Mandingue).
Ces questionnaires traduits ont servi de support pendant la formation thorique et pratique des personnels de terrain.

SUPERVISION

Huit quipes ont t constitues pour le travail de terrain ; chaque quipe tait compose de 4 enqutrices charges des enqutes
femmes et un chef d’quipe charg du contrle de la qualit des donnes et de la gestion logistique et technique de I’quipe. Le
chef d’quipe tait responsable des performances de ses quipes; il grait les ressources de I'quipe et prenait les contacts
ncessaires auprs des autorits et des populations. Deux superviseurs ont effectu des visites sur le terrain pour assister les
quipes faire face aux problmes techniques, logistiques et administratives. Ces superviseurs passaient successivement avec
chaque quipe le temps ncessaire pour s’assurer que le travail se droule dans les meilleures conditions.



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Data Processing
Data Editing

La saisie et le traitement des donnes ont t faits en utilisant le logiciel CSPro (Census and Survey Processing System). Six
opratrices de saisie ont t prslectionnes pour les travaux de saisie. Elles ont subi une formation de mise niveau de deux jours
pour se familiariser avec les questionnaires de I’ENPS. Les travaux de saisie proprement dits ont dmarr le 6 dcembre 2006
pour finir le 15 janvier 2007.

Deux agents de bureau taient chargs de la vrification des questionnaires venus du terrain avant de les transmettre la saisie
et de I'dition. Tous les questionnaires ont fait I'objet d'une double saisie pour liminer du fichier le maximum d'erreurs de
saisie. Par ailleurs, un programme de contrle de qualit permettait de dtecter pour chaque quipe et mme, dans certains cas,
pour chaque enqutrice/enquteur, certaines des principales erreurs de collecte. Ces informations taient immdiatement
rpercutes aux quipes de terrain lors des missions de supervision, afin d'amliorer la qualit des donnes.



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Data Appraisal

No content available



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

File Description



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Variable List



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

RECHO
Content HOUSEHOLD - Household basic data
Cases 3310
Variable(s) 38
Structure P(;S(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4250 hhid Case Ildentification discrete character
V4251 hv000 Country code and phase discrete character
V4252 hv001 Cluster number contin numeric
V4253 hv002 Household number contin numeric
V4254 hv003 Respondent's line number contin numeric
V4255 hv004 Ultimate area unit contin numeric
V4256 hv005 Sample weight contin numeric
V4257 hv006 Month of interview discrete numeric
V4258 hv007 Year of interview discrete numeric
V4259 hv008 Date of interview (CMC) discrete numeric
V4260 hv009 Number of household members contin numeric
V4261 hv010 Number of eligible women in HH discrete numeric
V4262 hv011 Number of eligible men in H-NA discrete numeric
V4263 hv012 Number of de jure members contin numeric
V4264 hv013 Number of de facto members contin numeric
V4265 hv014 Number of children 5 and under discrete numeric
V4266 hv015 Result of household interview discrete numeric
V4267 hv016 Day of interview contin numeric
V4268 hv017 Number of visits discrete numeric
V4269 hv018 Interviewer identification discrete numeric
V4270 hv019 Keyer identification discrete numeric
V4271 hv020 Ever-married sample discrete numeric
V4272 hv021 Primary sampling unit contin numeric
V4273 hv022 Sample stratum number contin numeric
V4274 hv023 Sample domain discrete numeric
V4275 hv024 Region discrete numeric
V4276 hv025 Type of place of residence discrete numeric
V4277 hv026 Place of residence discrete numeric

10



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4278 hv027 Selection for male/husb. in-NA discrete numeric
V4279 hv028 Sample weight for male subs-NA discrete numeric
V4280 hv030 Field supervisor contin numeric
V4281 hv031 Field editor discrete numeric
V4282 hv032 Office editor discrete numeric
V4283 hv033 Ultimate area selection probab. contin numeric
V4284 hv035 Number of eligible children-NA discrete numeric
V4285 hv040 Cluster altitude in meters -NA discrete numeric
V4286 hv041 Total adults measured -NA discrete numeric
V4287 hv042 Selection for hemoglobin -NA discrete numeric

11



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

RECH1
Content HOUSEHOLD - Household Schedule
Cases 30199
Variable(s) 19
Structure Pé';/(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4288 hhid Case Identification discrete character
V4289 hvidx Line number contin numeric
V4290 hv101 Relationship to head discrete numeric
V4291 hv102 Usual resident discrete numeric
V4292 hv103 Slept last night discrete numeric
V4293 hv104 Sex of household member discrete numeric
V4294 hv105 Age of household members discrete numeric
V4295 hv106 Highest educational level -NA discrete numeric
V4296 hv107 Highest year of education -NA discrete numeric
V4297 hv108 Education in single years -NA discrete numeric
V4298 hv109 Educational attainment -NA discrete numeric
V4299 hv110 Member still in school -NA discrete numeric
V4300 hvi1l Mother alive -NA discrete numeric
V4301 hv112 Mother's line number -NA discrete numeric
V4302 hv113 Father alive -NA discrete numeric
V4303 hv114 Father's line number -NA discrete numeric
V4304 hv117 Eligibility for female interview discrete numeric
V4305 hv118 Eligibility for male interv-NA discrete numeric
V4306 hv120 Children eligibility for he-NA discrete numeric

12



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

RECH2
Content HOUSEHOLD - Household Characteristics
Cases 3063
Variable(s) 75
Structure P(;S(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format  Question
V4307 | hhid Case Ildentification discrete | character
V4308 | hv201 | Source of drinking water discrete | numeric
V4309 | hv202 | Source of non-drinking wate-NA discrete | numeric
V4310 | hv204 | Time to get to water source-NA discrete | numeric
V4311 | hv205 | Type of toilet facility discrete | numeric
V4312 | hv206 | Has electricity discrete | numeric
V4313 | hv207 | Has radio discrete | numeric
V4314 | hv208 | Has television discrete | numeric
V4315 | hv209 | Has refrigerator discrete | numeric
V4316 | hv210 | Has bicycle discrete | numeric
V4317 | hv211 [ Has motorcycle/scooter discrete | numeric
V4318 | hv212 | Has car/truck discrete | numeric
V4319 | hv213 | Main floor material discrete | numeric
V4320 | hv214 | Main wall material -NA discrete | numeric
V4321 | hv215 | Main roof material -NA discrete | numeric
V4322 [ hv216 | Rooms used for sleeping contin numeric
V4323 | hv217 | Relationship structure discrete | numeric
V4324 | hv218 | Line number of head of househ. discrete | numeric
V4325 [ hv219 | Sex of head of household discrete | numeric
V4326 | hv220 | Age of head of household discrete | numeric
V4327 | hv221 | Has telephone discrete | numeric
V4328 | hv225 | Share toilet with other households discrete | numeric
V4329 | hv226 | Type of cooking fuel discrete | numeric
V4330 | hv227 | Have bednet for sleeping discrete | numeric
V4331 | hv228 | Children under 5 slept under bednet last night discrete | numeric
V4332 | hv234 | Test salt for lodine -NA discrete | numeric
V4333 | hv235 | Location of source for wate-NA discrete | numeric
V4334 | hv236 | Person fetching water -NA discrete | numeric

13



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

ID Name Label Type Format  Question
V4335 | hv237 | Anything done to water to m-NA discrete | numeric
V4336 | hv237a | Water usually treated by: b-NA discrete | numeric
V4337 | hv237b | Water usually treated by: a-NA discrete | numeric
V4338 | hv237c | Water usually treated by: s-NA discrete | numeric
V4339 | hv237d | Water usually treated by: u-NA discrete | numeric
V4340 | hv237e | Water usually treated by: s-NA discrete | numeric
V4341 | hv237f | Water usually treated by: I-NA discrete | numeric
V4342 | hv237g | Water usually treated by: C-NA discrete | numeric
V4343 | hv237h | Water usually treated by: C-NA discrete | numeric
V4344 | hv237i | Water usually treated by: C-NA discrete | numeric
V4345 | hv237j | Water usually treated by: C-NA discrete | numeric
V4346 | hv237k | Water usually treated by: C-NA discrete | numeric
V4347 | hv237x | Water usually treated by: o-NA discrete | numeric
V4348 | hv237z | Water usually treated by: d-NA discrete | numeric
V4349 | hv238 | Number of households sharing toilet discrete | numeric
V4350 | hv239 [ Food cooked on stove or ope-NA discrete | numeric
V4351 | hv240 | Household has a chimney, ho-NA discrete | numeric
V4352 | hv241 | Food cooked in the house / -NA discrete | numeric
V4353 | hv242 | Household has separate room-NA discrete | numeric
V4354 | hv243a | Has a mobile telephone discrete | numeric
V4355 | hv243b | Has a watch -NA discrete | numeric
V4356 | hv243c | Has an animal-drawn cart discrete | numeric
V4357 | hv243d | Has a boat with a motor -NA discrete | numeric
V4358 | hv244 | Own land usable for agricul-NA discrete | numeric
V4359 | hv245 | Hectares for agricultural I-NA discrete | numeric
V4360 | hv246 | Livestock, herds or farm an-NA discrete | numeric
V4361 | hv246a | Cattle own -NA discrete | numeric
V4362 | hv246b | Cows, bulls own contin numeric
V4363 | hv246¢c | Horses, donkeys, mules own -NA discrete | numeric
V4364 | hv246d | Goats own -NA discrete | numeric
V4365 | hv246e | Sheep own -NA discrete | numeric
V4366 | hv246f | Chickens own contin numeric
V4367 | hv246g | Horse own contin numeric
V4368 | hv246h | Camels own contin numeric
V4369 | hv246i | Donkeys own contin numeric
V4370 | hv246j | Sheep/Goats own contin numeric
V4371 | hv246k | CS own -NA discrete | numeric
V4372 [ hv247 | Owns a bank account -NA discrete | numeric
V4373 [ hv248 | Number of sick people 18-59-NA discrete | numeric
V4374 | hv249 | Member of the HH died last -NA discrete | numeric

14



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

ID Name Label Type Format  Question
V4375 [ hv250 [ Number of members who died -NA discrete | numeric
V4376 | hv251 | Number of orphans and vulne-NA discrete | numeric
V4377 | hv270 | Wealth index discrete | numeric
V4378 | hv271 | Wealth index factor score (5 decimals) contin numeric
V4379 | hmil Number of mosquito nets discrete | numeric
V4380 | hmila | Number of mosquito nets with specific information discrete | numeric
V4381 [ hmi2 Number of children under bednet previous night discrete | numeric

15



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

RECH3
Content HOUSEHOLD - Country-specific Household Variables
Cases 3310
Variable(s) 26
Structure P(;S(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format  Question
V4382 | hhid Case Ildentification discrete | character
V4383 [ shconces Structure number contin numeric
V4384 | shdistr Health district discrete | numeric
V4385 | shdhsclt SDHS-IV cluster number contin numeric
V4386 | shdhshint | Household interviewed in SDHS-IV discrete | numeric
V4387 | shdhshnum | SDHS-IV household number contin numeric
V4388 | shll Source of drinking water discrete | numeric
V4389 | sh12 What do you usually do to make water safe to drink discrete | numeric
V4390 | shiéd TV5 antenna discrete | numeric
V4391 | shi6e Canal channel discrete | numeric
V4392 | sh16h Washing machine discrete | numeric
V4393 | sh16j Kichen discrete | numeric
V4394 | shi6k Improved traditional kichen discrete | numeric
V4395 | shi16l Video/CD/DVD discrete | numeric
V4396 | sh16m Air conditioner discrete | numeric
V4397 | sh16n Computer discrete | numeric
V4398 | sh160 Internet connection discrete | numeric
V4399 [ sh20c Personal car discrete | numeric
V4400 | sh20f Plough discrete | numeric
V4401 | sh20I Fishing boat/nets discrete | numeric
V4402 | sh20m Chiken -NA discrete | numeric
V4403 | sh20aa Ethnic group of household head discrete | numeric
V4404 | sh21 Sprayed walls against mosquito discrete | numeric
V4405 | sh22 Duration of wall spray (months) discrete | numeric
V4406 | sh23 Who sprayed the walls discrete | numeric
V4407 | sh23a Retouched walls after spraying discrete | numeric

16



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

RECH4
Content HOUSEHOLD - Country-specific Household Schedule
Cases 30199
Variable(s) 4
Type:
Structure Keys: ()
Version
Producer
Missing Data
Variables
ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4408 hhid Case Identification discrete character
V4409 idxh4 Index to household schedule contin numeric
V4410 sh08 Use of mosquito net discrete numeric
V4411 sh10 Currently pregnant discrete numeric

17



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

RECHML
Content HOUSEHOLD - Malaria module for nets
Cases 5453
Variable(s) 19
Structure Pé';/(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format  Question
V4422 | hhid Case Ildentification discrete | character
V4423 | hmlidx | Net number discrete | numeric
V4424 | hmli3 Net observed discrete | numeric
V4425 | hmi4 Months ago obtained mosquito net discrete | numeric
V4426 | hml5 | Was net treated with insecticide when bought discrete | numeric
V4427 | hmilé Mosquito net treated with insecticide discrete | numeric
V4428 | hml7 Brand of bednet contin numeric
V4429 | hml8 Bednet treated since receiving discrete | numeric
V4430 | hmiI9 Months ago re-treated discrete | numeric
V4431 | hml10 [ ITN net discrete | numeric
V4432 | hmi11l | Number of persons who slept under this net discrete | numeric
V4433 | hmi21 | Did someone sleep under bednet last night discrete | numeric
V4434 | hmla | Person who slept in mosquito net discrete | numeric
V4435 | hmib Person who slept in mosquito net contin numeric
V4436 | hmic Person who slept in mosquito net contin numeric
V4437 | hmid Person who slept in mosquito net contin numeric
V4438 | hmle Person who slept in mosquito net discrete | numeric
V4439 [ sh34 [ Source for mosquito net discrete | numeric
V4440 | sh35 How get moquito net discrete | numeric

18



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

RECHMH
Content HOUSEHOLD - Malaria variables for household members
Cases 30199
Variable(s) 10
Structure Pé';/(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format  Question
V4412 | hhid Case Ildentification discrete | character
V4413 | hmhidx | Index to household schedule contin numeric
V4414 | hmi1l2 | Type of bednet(s) person slept under last night discrete | numeric
V4415 | hmi13 [ 1st net number for net person slept under last night discrete | numeric
V4416 | hmll4 | 2nd net number for net person slept under last night discrete | numeric
V4417 | hmil5 | 3rd net number for net pers-NA discrete | numeric
V4418 | hmi16 [ Corrected age from individual questionnaire discrete | numeric
V4419 [ hml17 | Flag for AHO7 age from individual file discrete | numeric
V4420 | hmi18 [ Pregnancy from individual questionnaire discrete | numeric
V4421 [ hml19 | Person sleep under an ever treated bednet discrete | numeric

19



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

RECO1
Content WOMAN - Respondent's basic data
Cases 6901
Variable(s) 36
Structure P(;S(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4441 hhid Case Ildentification discrete character
V4442 caseid Case Identification discrete character
V4443 v000 Country code and phase discrete character
V4444 v001 Cluster number contin numeric
V4445 v002 Household number contin numeric
V4446 v003 Respondent's line number contin numeric
V4447 v004 Ultimate area unit contin numeric
V4448 v005 Sample weight contin numeric
V4449 v006 Month of interview discrete numeric
V4450 v007 Year of interview discrete numeric
V4451 v008 Date of interview (CMC) discrete numeric
V4452 v009 Respondent's month of birth discrete numeric
V4453 v010 Respondent's year of birth contin numeric
V4454 v01ll Date of birth (CMC) contin numeric
V4455 v012 Current age - respondent contin numeric
V4456 v013 Age 5-year groups discrete numeric
V4457 v014 Completeness of information discrete numeric
V4458 v015 Result of individual interview discrete numeric
V4459 v016 Day of interview contin numeric
V4460 v020 Ever-married sample discrete numeric
V4461 v021 Primary sampling unit contin numeric
V4462 v022 Sample stratum number -NA contin numeric
V4463 v023 Sample domain discrete numeric
V4464 v024 Region discrete numeric
V4465 v025 Type of place of residence discrete numeric
V4466 v026 De facto place of residence discrete numeric
V4467 v027 Number of visits discrete numeric
V4468 v028 Interviewer identification discrete numeric

20



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4469 v029 Keyer identification discrete numeric
V4470 v030 Field supervisor contin numeric
V4471 v031 Field editor discrete numeric
V4472 v032 Office editor discrete numeric
V4473 v033 Ultimate area selection pro-NA contin numeric
V4474 v034 Line number of husband -NA discrete numeric
V4475 v040 Cluster altitude in meters -NA discrete numeric
V4476 v042 Household selection for hem-NA discrete numeric

21



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

REC11
Content WOMAN - Respondent's basic data (continued)
Cases 6655
Variable(s) 56
Structure P(;S(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4477 hhid Case ldentification discrete character
V4478 caseid Case ldentification discrete character
V4479 v101 Region discrete numeric
V4480 v102 Type of place of residence discrete numeric
V4481 v103 Childhood place of residenc-NA discrete numeric
V4482 v104 Years lived in place of res-NA discrete numeric
V4483 v105 Type of place of previous r-NA discrete numeric
V4484 v106 Highest educational level discrete numeric
V4485 v107 Highest year of education contin numeric
V4486 v113 Source of drinking water discrete numeric
V4487 v115 Time to get to water source discrete numeric
V4488 v116 Type of toilet facility discrete numeric
V4489 v119 Has electricity discrete numeric
V4490 v120 Has radio discrete numeric
V4491 v121 Has television discrete numeric
V4492 v122 Has refrigerator discrete numeric
V4493 v123 Has bicycle discrete numeric
V4494 v124 Has motorcycle/scooter discrete numeric
V4495 v125 Has car/truck discrete numeric
V4496 v127 Main floor material discrete numeric
V4497 v128 Main wall material discrete numeric
V4498 v129 Main roof material discrete numeric
V4499 v130 Religion discrete numeric
V4500 v131l Ethnicity discrete numeric
V4501 v133 Education in single years discrete numeric
V4502 v134 De facto place of residence discrete numeric
V4503 v135 Usual resident or visitor discrete numeric
V4504 v136 Number of household members contin numeric

22



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4505 v137 Number of children 5 and under discrete numeric
V4506 v138 Number of eligible women in HH discrete numeric
V4507 v139 De jure region of residence discrete numeric
V4508 v140 De jure type of place of res. discrete numeric
V4509 v141 De jure place of residence discrete numeric
V4510 v149 Educational attainment discrete numeric
V4511 v150 Relationship to household head discrete numeric
V4512 v151 Sex of household head discrete numeric
V4513 v152 Age of household head discrete numeric
V4514 v153 Has telephone discrete numeric
V4515 awfactt All woman factor - total discrete numeric
V4516 awfactu All woman factor - urban/rural discrete numeric
V4517 awfactr All woman factor - regional discrete numeric
V4518 awfacte All woman factor - education discrete numeric
V4519 awfactw All woman factor - wealth index discrete numeric
V4520 v155 Literacy discrete numeric
V4521 v156 Ever participated in a lite-NA discrete numeric
V4522 v157 Frequency of reading newpap-NA discrete numeric
V4523 v158 Frequency of listening to r-NA discrete numeric
V4524 v159 Frequency of watching telev-NA discrete numeric
V4525 v160 Toilet facilities shared discrete numeric
V4526 v161 Type of cooking fuel discrete numeric
V4527 v166 Results of salt iodine test-NA discrete numeric
V4528 v167 Number of trips in last 12 -NA discrete numeric
V4529 v168 Away for more than one mont-NA discrete numeric
V4530 v190 Wealth index discrete numeric
V4531 v191 Wealth index factor score (5 decimals) contin numeric
V4532 mi101 Type of bednet(s) slept under last night discrete numeric

23



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

REC21
Content WOMAN - Reproduction (Birth history)
Cases 4808
Variable(s) 20
Structure P(;S(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4533 hhid Case Ildentification discrete character
V4534 caseid Case Identification discrete character
V4535 bidx Birth column number discrete numeric
V4536 bord Birth order number discrete numeric
V4537 b0 Child is twin discrete numeric
V4538 bl Month of birth discrete numeric
V4539 b2 Year of birth discrete numeric
V4540 b3 Date of birth (CMC) contin numeric
V4541 b4 Sex of child discrete numeric
V4542 b5 Child is alive discrete numeric
V4543 b6 Age at death -NA discrete numeric
V4544 b7 Age at death (months-impute-NA discrete numeric
V4545 b8 Current age of child discrete numeric
V4546 b9 Child lives with whom discrete numeric
V4547 b10 Completeness of information discrete numeric
V4548 b1l Preceding birth interval contin numeric
V4549 b12 Succeeding birth interval contin numeric
V4550 b13 Flag for age at death -NA discrete numeric
V4551 b15 Live birth between births discrete numeric
V4552 b16 Child's line number in household discrete numeric

24



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

REC22
Content WOMAN - Reproduction (continued)
Cases 6655
Variable(s) 38
Structure P(;S(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4553 hhid Case Ildentification discrete character
V4554 caseid Case Ildentification discrete character
V4555 v201 Total children ever born discrete numeric
V4556 v202 Sons at home discrete numeric
V4557 v203 Daughters at home discrete numeric
V4558 v204 Sons elsewhere discrete numeric
V4559 v205 Daughters elsewhere discrete numeric
V4560 v206 Sons who have died discrete numeric
V4561 v207 Daughters who have died discrete numeric
V4562 v208 Births in last five years discrete numeric
V4563 v209 Births in past year discrete numeric
V4564 v210 Births in month of interview discrete numeric
V4565 v211 Date of first birth (CMC) -NA discrete numeric
V4566 v212 Age of respondent at 1st bi-NA discrete numeric
V4567 v213 Currently pregnant discrete numeric
V4568 v214 Duration of current pregnancy discrete numeric
V4569 v215 Time since last menstrual p-NA discrete numeric
V4570 v216 Menstruated in last six wee-NA discrete numeric
V4571 v217 Knowledge of ovulatory cycl-NA discrete numeric
V4572 v218 Number of living children discrete numeric
V4573 v219 Living children + current preg discrete numeric
V4574 v220 Living children + curr preg 6+ discrete numeric
V4575 v221 Marriage to first birth int-NA discrete numeric
V4576 v222 Last birth to interview -NA contin numeric
V4577 v223 Completeness of curr preg. inf discrete numeric
V4578 v224 Entries in birth history discrete numeric
V4579 v225 Current pregnancy wanted -NA discrete numeric
V4580 v226 Time since last period (com-NA discrete numeric

25



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4581 v227 Flag for last period -NA discrete numeric
V4582 v228 Ever had a terminated preg.-NA discrete numeric
V4583 v229 Month pregnancy ended -NA discrete numeric
V4584 v230 Year pregnancy ended -NA discrete numeric
V4585 v231 CMC pregnancy ended -NA discrete numeric
V4586 v232 Completeness of last term. -NA discrete numeric
V4587 v233 Months when pregnancy ended-NA discrete numeric
V4588 v234 Other such pregnancies -NA discrete numeric
V4589 v237 Birth between last & interview discrete numeric
V4590 v238 Births in last three years discrete numeric

26



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

REC41
Content WOMAN - Maternity
Cases 4808
Variable(s) 41
Structure P(;S(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format  Question
V4591 | hhid Case ldentification discrete | character
V4592 | caseid | Case Identification discrete | character
V4593 | midx [ Index to birth history discrete | numeric
V4594 | m2a Prenatal: doctor discrete | numeric
V4595 | m2b Prenatal: nurse/midwife discrete | numeric
V4596 | m2c Prenatal: auxiliary midwife discrete | numeric
V4597 | m2d Prenatal: CS health profess-NA discrete | numeric
V4598 | m2e Prenatal: CS health profess-NA discrete | numeric
V4599 | m2f Prenatal: trained birth att. discrete | numeric
V4600 [ m2g Prenatal: trad.birth attendant discrete | numeric
V4601 [ m2h Prenatal: relative discrete | numeric
V4602 | m2i Prenatal: CS other person -NA discrete | numeric
V4603 | m2j Prenatal: CS other person -NA discrete | numeric
V4604 | m2k Prenatal: other resp (uncoded) discrete | numeric
V4605 [ m2l Prenatal: CS other -NA discrete | numeric
V4606 [ m2m | Prenatal: CS other -NA discrete | numeric
V4607 [ m2n Prenatal: no one discrete | numeric
V4608 [ m3a | Assistance: doctor -NA discrete | numeric
V4609 | m3b Assistance: nurse/midwife -NA discrete | numeric
V4610 | m3c Assistance: auxiliary midwi-NA discrete | numeric
V4611 [ m3d Assistance: CS health profe-NA discrete | numeric
V4612 | m3e Assistance: CS health profe-NA discrete | numeric
V4613 | m3f Assistance: trained birth a-NA discrete | numeric
V4614 | m3g Assistance: trad.birth atte-NA discrete | numeric
V4615 [ m3h Assistance: relative, frien-NA discrete | numeric
V4616 | m3i Assistance: CS other person-NA discrete | numeric
V4617 | m3j Assistance: CS other person-NA discrete | numeric
V4618 | m3k Assistance: other resp (unc-NA discrete | numeric

27



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

ID Name Label Type Format  Question
V4619 [ m3l Assistance: CS other -NA discrete | numeric
V4620 [ m3m | Assistance: CS other -NA discrete | numeric
V4621 [ m3n Assistance: no one -NA discrete | numeric
V4622 [ m49a | During pregnancy - took Fansidar for Malaria discrete | numeric
V4623 | m49b | During pregnancy - took Chloroquine for Malaria discrete | numeric
V4624 | m49c | During pregnancy - took Unk-NA discrete | numeric
V4625 | m49d | During pregnancy - took cou-NA discrete | numeric
V4626 | m49e | During pregnancy - took cou-NA discrete | numeric
V4627 | m49f [ During pregnhancy - took cou-NA discrete | numeric
V4628 | m49g | During pregnancy - took cou-NA discrete | numeric
V4629 | m49x | During pregnancy - took other drug for Malaria discrete | numeric
V4630 | m49z | During pregnancy - took no drug for Malaria discrete | numeric
V4631 | m60 Drugs for intestinal parasi-NA discrete | numeric

28



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

REC42
Content WOMAN - Health and Breastfeeding
Cases 6655
Variable(s) 28
Structure P(;S(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format  Question
V4632 | hhid Case ldentification discrete | character
V4633 | caseid | Case Identification discrete | character
V4634 | v417 | Entries in maternity table -NA discrete | numeric
V4635 | v418 | Entries in health table -NA discrete | numeric
V4636 | v419 | Entries in height/weight ta-NA discrete | numeric
V4637 | v447a | Women's age in years from h-NA discrete | numeric
V4638 | v452a | Under age 18 (HH report) -NA discrete | numeric
V4639 | v452b | Line no. of parent/caretake-NA discrete | numeric
V4640 | v452c | Read consent statement -NA discrete | numeric
V4641 | v453 | Hemoglobin level (g/dl - 1 -NA discrete | numeric
V4642 | v454 | Currently pregnant (househo-NA discrete | numeric
V4643 | v455 | Result of measuring (Hemogl-NA discrete | numeric
V4644 | v456 | Hemoglobin level adjusted b-NA discrete | numeric
V4645 | v457 | Anemia level -NA discrete | numeric
V4646 | v458 | Agrees to referral -NA discrete | numeric
V4647 | v459 | Have bednet for sleeping (household report) discrete | numeric
V4648 | v460 | Children under 5 slept under bednet last night (HH report) discrete | numeric
V4649 | v461 | Respondent slept under bednet discrete | numeric
V4650 | v463a | Smokes cigarettes -NA discrete | numeric
V4651 | v463b [ Smokes pipe -NA discrete | numeric
V4652 | v463c | Chewing tobacco -NA discrete | numeric
V4653 | v463d | Uses snuff -NA discrete | numeric
V4654 | v463e | Smokes country specific -NA discrete | numeric
V4655 | v463f | Smokes country specific -NA discrete | numeric
V4656 | v463g | Smokes country specific -NA discrete | numeric
V4657 | v463x | Smokes other -NA discrete | numeric
V4658 | v463z | Smokes nothing -NA discrete | numeric
V4659 | v464 | Number of cigarettes in las-NA discrete | numeric

29



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

REC43
Content WOMAN - Health
Cases 4808
Variable(s) 56
Structure P(;S(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4660 hhid Case Ildentification discrete character
V4661 caseid Case Ildentification discrete character
V4662 hidx Index to birth history discrete numeric
V4663 h22 Had fever in last two weeks discrete numeric
V4664 h31 Had cough in last two weeks-NA discrete numeric
V4665 h31b Short, rapid breaths -NA discrete numeric
V4666 h31c Problem in the chest or blo-NA discrete numeric
V4667 h31d Had fever/cough in last 2 w-NA discrete numeric
V4668 h3le Had fever/cough in last 2 w-NA discrete numeric
V4669 h32a Fever/cough: government hosp. discrete numeric
V4670 h32b Fever/cough: govt health cntr discrete numeric
V4671 h32c Fever/cough: govt health post discrete numeric
V4672 h32d Fever/cough: mobile clinic discrete numeric
V4673 h32e Fever/cough: comm.health wrkr discrete numeric
V4674 h32f Fever/cough: CS maternit rurale discrete numeric
V4675 h32g Fever/cough: CS case de sant discrete numeric
V4676 h32h Fever/cough: CS pharmacy comm. discrete numeric
V4677 h32i Fever/cough: oth public sector discrete numeric
V4678 h32j Fever/cough: private hosp/clin discrete numeric
V4679 h32k Fever/cough: private pharmacy discrete numeric
V4680 h32I Fever/cough: private doctor discrete numeric
V4681 h32m Fever/cough: private mobile-NA discrete numeric
V4682 h32n Fever/cough: comm.health wrkr discrete numeric
V4683 h320 Fever/cough: CS dispensaire religieux discrete numeric
V4684 h32p Fever/cough: CS med.priv se-NA discrete numeric
V4685 h32q Fever/cough: CS med.priv se-NA discrete numeric
V4686 h32r Fever/cough: oth med.priv sect discrete numeric
V4687 h32s Fever/cough: shop discrete numeric

30



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4688 h32t Fever/cough: traditional pract discrete numeric
V4689 h32u Fever/cough: CS parent/ami/voisin discrete numeric
V4690 h32v Fever/cough: CS oth.priv se-NA discrete numeric
V4691 h32w Fever/cough: CS oth.priv se-NA discrete numeric
V4692 h32x Fever/cough: Other discrete numeric
V4693 h32y Fever/cough: no treatment discrete numeric
V4694 h32z Fever/cough: medical treatment discrete numeric
V4695 h37a Fansidar taken for fever/co-NA discrete numeric
V4696 h37b Chloroquine taken for fever-NA discrete numeric
V4697 h37c Amodiaquine taken for fever-NA discrete numeric
V4698 h37d Quinine taken for fever/cou-NA discrete numeric
V4699 h37e Combination with artemisini-NA discrete numeric
V4700 h37f CS antimalarial taken for f-NA discrete numeric
V4701 h37g CS antimalarial taken for f-NA discrete numeric
V4702 h37h Other antimalarial taken fo-NA discrete numeric
V4703 h37i Pills/syrup taken for fever-NA discrete numeric
V4704 h37j Injection taken for fever/c-NA discrete numeric
V4705 h37k Aspirin taken for fever/cou-NA discrete numeric
V4706 h37I Acetaminophen taken for fev-NA discrete numeric
V4707 h37m Ibuprofen taken for fever/c-NA discrete numeric
V4708 h37n CS other taken for fever/co-NA discrete numeric
V4709 h370 CS other for fever/cough -NA discrete numeric
V4710 h37p CS other for fever/cough -NA discrete numeric
V4711 h37x Other taken for fever/convu-NA discrete numeric
V4712 h37y Nothing taken for fever/con-NA discrete numeric
V4713 h37z Don't know if or what was t-NA discrete numeric
V4714 h46a Place first sought treatmen-NA discrete numeric
V4715 h46b Days after fever sought advice or treatment discrete numeric

31



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

REC81
Content WOMAN - Characteristics of Interview
Cases 6655
Variable(s) 8
Structure Pé';/(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4716 hhid Case ldentification discrete character
V4717 caseid Case Ildentification discrete character
V4718 v801 Time interview started contin numeric
V4719 v802 Time interview ended contin numeric
V4720 v803 Length of interview in minutes discrete numeric
V4721 v804 Number of visits discrete numeric
V4722 v805 Interviewer identification contin numeric
V4723 v806 Keyer identification discrete numeric

32



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

RECML
Content WOMAN - Malaria
Cases 4808
Variable(s) 71
Structure P(;S(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format  Question
V4743 | hhid Case ldentification discrete | character
V4744 | caseid | Case Identification discrete | character
V4745 | idxml | Index to birth history discrete | numeric
V4746 | mlO Type of bednet(s) child slept under last night discrete | numeric
V4747 | mil1 Times took Fansidar during pregnancy discrete | numeric
V4748 | mI2 Type of visit at source for antimalarial during pregnancy discrete | numeric
V4749 | mi1l Child has fever now discrete | numeric
V4750 | ml12 Child has had convulsions i-NA discrete | numeric
V4751 | mll3a | Fansidar taken for fever/cough discrete | numeric
V4752 [ ml13b [ Chloroquine taken for fever/cough discrete | numeric
V4753 | ml13c | Amodiaquine taken for fever/cough discrete | numeric
V4754 | ml13d | Quinine taken for fever/cough discrete | numeric
V4755 | mi13e | Combination with artemisini-NA discrete | numeric
V4756 | ml13f | CS Amomate/falcimon/Arsucam tabletsr fever/cough discrete | numeric
V4757 | ml13g | CS antimalarial taken for f-NA discrete | numeric
V4758 | mi13h | Other antimalarial taken for fever/cough discrete | numeric
V4759 | mi13i | Pills/syrup taken for fever-NA discrete | numeric
V4760 [ mI13j | Injection taken for fever/c-NA discrete | numeric
V4761 | mI13k | Aspirin taken for fever/cough discrete | numeric
V4762 | ml13l | Acetaminophen taken for fever/cough discrete | numeric
V4763 | mi13m | Ibuprofen taken for fever/cough discrete | numeric
V4764 | ml13n | Antibiotic taken for fever/cough discrete | numeric
V4765 | ml13o | Herbs taken for fever/cough discrete | numeric
V4766 | ml13p | CS other for fever/cough -NA discrete | numeric
V4767 | mi13x | Other taken for fever/convulsion discrete | numeric
V4768 [ ml13y [ Nothing taken for fever/convulsion discrete | numeric
V4769 | mi13z | Don't know if or what was taken for fever/convulsion discrete | numeric
V4770 | mll4a | Injection for fever/convuls-NA discrete | numeric

33



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

ID Name Label Type Format  Question
V4771 | mil4b | Suppository for fever/convu-NA discrete | numeric
V4772 | mil4y | No suppository or injection-NA discrete | numeric
V4773 | mil4z | Don't know if suppository o-NA discrete | numeric
V4774 [ mll5a | When started Fansidar discrete | numeric
V4775 | ml15b | Days child took Fansidar discrete | numeric
V4776 | mll5c | First source for Fansidar discrete | numeric
V4777 | mlil6a | When started Chloroquine discrete | numeric
V4778 | mll6b | Days child took Chloroquine discrete | numeric
V4779 | mll6c | First source for Chloroquine discrete | numeric
V4780 [ mll7a | When started Amodiaquine discrete | numeric
V4781 | mi1l7b | Days child took Amodiaquine discrete | numeric
V4782 [ mll7c | First source for Amodiaquine discrete | numeric
V4783 | mll8a | When started Quinine discrete | numeric
V4784 | ml18b | Days child took Quinine discrete | numeric
V4785 | ml18c | First source for Quinine discrete | numeric
V4786 | ml19a | For fever/conv: Consulted t-NA discrete | numeric
V4787 | ml19b | For fever/conv: Gave tepid -NA discrete | numeric
V4788 | ml19c | For fever/conv: Gave herbs -NA discrete | numeric
V4789 [ mi19d | For fever/conv: CS -NA discrete | numeric
V4790 [ ml19e | For fever/conv: CS -NA discrete | numeric
V4791 | mI19f | For fever/conv: CS -NA discrete | numeric
V4792 [ mI19x | For fever/conv: Other -NA discrete | numeric
V4793 | mI19y | For fever/conv: Gave nothin-NA discrete | numeric
V4794 | mi19z | For fever/conv: Don't know -NA discrete | numeric
V4795 [ ml20a | When started combination wi-NA discrete | numeric
V4796 | mI20b | Days child took combination-NA discrete | numeric
V4797 | mI20c | First source for combinatio-NA discrete | numeric
V4798 [ ml21a | When started CS antimalarial discrete | numeric
V4799 | mi21b | Days child took CS antimalarial discrete | numeric
V4800 [ mI21c | First source for CS antimalarial discrete | numeric
V4801 | ml22a | When started CS antimalaria-NA discrete | numeric
V4802 | mI22b | Days child took CS antimala-NA discrete | numeric
V4803 [ mI22¢ | First source for CS antimal-NA discrete | numeric
V4804 | ml23a | When started other anti-malarial discrete | numeric
V4805 | mi23b | Days child took other anti-malarial discrete | numeric
V4806 | mI23c | First source for other anti-malarial discrete | numeric
V4807 | ml24c | First source for antibiotic-NA discrete | numeric
V4808 | s323 Amonate/falcimon/arsucam at home discrete | numeric
V4809 | s327 SP/Fansidar at home discrete | numeric
V4810 | s331 Chloroquine at home discrete | numeric

34



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

ID Name Label Type Format  Question
V4811 | s335 Amodiaquine at home discrete | numeric
V4812 | s339 Quinine at home discrete | numeric
V4813 | s343 Other drug at home discrete | numeric

35



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

REC91
Content WOMAN - Country specific - single vars
Cases 6901
Variable(s) 15
Structure Pé';/(sa 0
Version
Producer
Missing Data

Variables
ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4724 hhid Case Ildentification discrete character
V4725 caseid Case Ildentification discrete character
V4726 sconces Structure number contin numeric
V4727 sdistr Health district discrete numeric
V4728 sdhsclt Cluster number in SDHS-IV contin numeric
V4729 sdhshint Household interviewed in SDHS-IV discrete numeric
V4730 sdhshnum Household number in SDHS-IV contin numeric
V4731 sdhswint Woman interviewed in SDHS-IV discrete numeric
V4732 sdhswnum Woman number in SDHS-IV contin numeric
V4733 sqglang Language of questionnaire discrete numeric
V4734 silang Language of interview discrete numeric
V4735 sinterp Use of interpreter discrete numeric
V4736 s105 Highest educational level discrete numeric
V4737 s106 Highest grade at that level discrete numeric
V4738 s110 Senegal citizen discrete numeric

36



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

REC95
Content WOMAN - Country specific - Health
Cases 4808
Variable(s) 4
Type:
Structure Keys: ()
Version
Producer
Missing Data
Variables
ID Name Label Type Format Question
V4739 hhid Case Ildentification discrete character
V4740 caseid Case Ildentification discrete character
V4741 idx95 Index to birth history discrete numeric
V4742 s316a Days of fever when seek treatment discrete numeric

37



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

38



Case ldentification (hhid)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Country code and phase (hv000)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 3

Cluster number (hv001)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 1-150

Household number (hv002)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-23

Respondent's line number (hv003)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-26

Ultimate area unit (hv004)
File: RECHO

Overview

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

39



Ultimate area unit (hv004)
File: RECHO

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-150

Sample weight (hv005)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 7
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-4455827

Month of interview (hv006)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-12

Year of interview (hv007)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 4
Decimals: 0
Range: 2006-2006

Date of interview (CMC) (hv008)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 4
Decimals: 0
Range: 1273-1284

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

40



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Number of household members (hv009)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-50

Number of eligible women in HH (hv010)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-13

Number of eligible men in H-NA (hv011)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Number of de jure members (hv012)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-50

Number of de facto members (hv013)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-49

41



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Number of children 5 and under (hv014)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-16

Result of household interview (hv015)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-9

Day of interview (hv016)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-30

Number of visits (hv017)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-3

Interviewer identification (hv018)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 12-85

42



Keyer identification (hv019)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-6

Ever-married sample (hv020)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Primary sampling unit (hv021)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 1-150

Sample stratum number (hv022)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-71

Sample domain (hv023)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-11

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

43



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Region (hv024)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-11

Type of place of residence (hv025)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-2

Place of residence (hv026)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-3

Selection for male/husb. in-NA (hv027)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Sample weight for male subs-NA (hv028)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Field supervisor (hv030)
File: RECHO

44



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Field supervisor (hv030)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 4-999

Field editor (hv031)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 11-81

Office editor (hv032)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-3

Ultimate area selection probab. (hv033)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 5

Decimals: O

Range: 5069-94211

Number of eligible children-NA (hv035)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

45



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Cluster altitude in meters -NA (hv040)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Total adults measured -NA (hv041)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Selection for hemoglobin -NA (hv042)
File: RECHO

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

46



Case ldentification (hhid)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Line number (hvidx)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-50

Relationship to head (hv101)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-99

Usual resident (hv102)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Slept last night (hv103)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Sex of household member (hv104)
File: RECH1

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

47



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Sex of household member (hv104)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-2

Age of household members (hv105)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-99

Highest educational level -NA (hv106)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Highest year of education -NA (hv107)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Education in single years -NA (hv108)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Educational attainment -NA (hv109)
File: RECH1

48



Educational attainment -NA (hv109)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Member still in school -NA (hv110)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Mother alive -NA (hv111)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Mother's line number -NA (hv112)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Father alive -NA (hv113)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Father's line number -NA (hv114)
File: RECH1

Overview

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

49



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Father's line number -NA (hv114)
File: RECH1

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Eligibility for female interview (hv117)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-1

Eligibility for male interv-NA (hv118)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Children eligibility for he-NA (hv120)
File: RECH1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

50



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Case ldentification (hhid)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Source of drinking water (hv201)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 10-99

Source of non-drinking wate-NA (hv202)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Time to get to water source-NA (hv204)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Type of toilet facility (hv205)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 10-99

Has electricity (hv206)
File: RECH2

Overview

51



Has electricity (hv206)
File: RECH2

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Has radio (hv207)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Has television (hv208)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Has refrigerator (hv209)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Has bicycle (hv210)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

52



Has motorcycle/scooter (hv211)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Has car/truck (hv212)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Main floor material (hv213)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 10-99

Main wall material -NA (hv214)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Main roof material -NA (hv215)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Rooms used for sleeping (hv216)
File: RECH2

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

53



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Rooms used for sleeping (hv216)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-99

Relationship structure (hv217)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-5

Line number of head of househ. (hv218)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-1

Sex of head of household (hv219)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-2

Age of head of household (hv220)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 15-99

54



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Has telephone (hv221)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Share toilet with other households (hv225)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Type of cooking fuel (hv226)
File: RECHZ2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-99

Have bednet for sleeping (hv227)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Children under 5 slept under bednet last night (hv228)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-3

55



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Test salt for lodine -NA (hv234)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Location of source for wate-NA (hv235)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Person fetching water -NA (hv236)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Anything done to water to m-NA (hv237)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Water usually treated by: b-NA (hv237a)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Water usually treated by: a-NA (hv237Db)
File: RECH2

Overview

56



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Water usually treated by: a-NA (hv237b)
File: RECH2

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Water usually treated by: s-NA (hv237c)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Water usually treated by: u-NA (hv237d)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Water usually treated by: s-NA (hv237e)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Water usually treated by: I-NA (hv237f)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Water usually treated by: C-NA (hv237Q)
File: RECH2

Overview

57



Water usually treated by:
File: RECH2

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Water usually treated by:
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Water usually treated by:
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Water usually treated by:
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Water usually treated by:
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Water usually treated by:
File: RECH2

Overview

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

C-NA (hv237g)

C-NA (hv237h)

C-NA (hv237i)

C-NA (hv237j)

C-NA (hv237K)

0-NA (hv237x)

58



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Water usually treated by: o-NA (hv237x)
File: RECH2

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Water usually treated by: d-NA (hv2372z)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Number of households sharing toilet (hv238)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-99

Food cooked on stove or ope-NA (hv239)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Household has a chimney, ho-NA (hv240)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Food cooked in the house / -NA (hv241)
File: RECH2

Overview

59



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Food cooked in the house / -NA (hv241)
File: RECH2

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Household has separate room-NA (hv242)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Has a mobile telephone (hv243a)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Has a watch -NA (hv243Db)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Has an animal-drawn cart (hv243c)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Has a boat with a motor -NA (hv243d)
File: RECH2

Overview

60



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Has a boat with a motor -NA (hv243d)
File: RECH2

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Own land usable for agricul-NA (hv244)
File: RECHZ2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Hectares for agricultural I-NA (hv245)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Livestock, herds or farm an-NA (hv246)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Cattle own -NA (hv246a)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Cows, bulls own (hv246b)
File: RECH2

Overview

61



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Cows, bulls own (hv246Db)
File: RECH2

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-99

Horses, donkeys, mules own -NA (hv246c¢)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Goats own -NA (hv246d)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Sheep own -NA (hv246e)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Chickens own (hv246f)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-99

Horse own (hv2469)
File: RECH2

Overview

62



Horse own (hv246(Q)
File: RECH2

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-99

Camels own (hv246h)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-99

Donkeys own (hv246i)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-99

Sheep/Goats own (hv246;j)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-99

CS own -NA (hv246Kk)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Owns a bank account -NA (hv247)
File: RECH2

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

63



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Owns a bank account -NA (hv247)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Number of sick people 18-59-NA (hv248)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Member of the HH died last -NA (hv249)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Number of members who died -NA (hv250)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Number of orphans and vulne-NA (hv251)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Wealth index (hv270)
File: RECH2

Overview

64



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Wealth index (hv270)
File: RECH2

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-5

Wealth index factor score (5 decimals) (hv271)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric

Width: 7

Decimals: 0

Range: -152866-310536

Number of mosquito nets (hmll)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-98

Number of mosquito nets with specific information (hmlla)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-6

Number of children under bednet previous night (hml2)
File: RECH2

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-6

65



Case ldentification (hhid)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Structure number (shconces)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 1-304

Health district (shdistr)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-7

SDHS-1V cluster number (shdhsclt)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 2-377

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Household interviewed in SDHS-IV (shdhshint)

File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

SDHS-1V household number (shdhshnum)

File: RECH3

66



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

SDHS-1V household number (shdhshnum)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-99

Source of drinking water (sh11)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 11-99

What do you usually do to make water safe to drink (sh12)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-9

TV5 antenna (sh16d)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Canal channel (shl16e)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

67



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Washing machine (sh16h)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Kichen (sh16j)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Improved traditional kichen (sh16k)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Video/CD/DVD (sh16l)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Air conditioner (sh16m)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

68



Computer (sh16n)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Internet connection (sh160)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Personal car (sh20c)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Plough (sh20f)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fishing boat/nets (sh20l)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

69



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Chiken -NA (sh20m)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Ethnic group of household head (sh20aa)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-99

Sprayed walls against mosquito (sh21)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Duration of wall spray (months) (sh22)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-99

Who sprayed the walls (sh23)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-8

70



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Retouched walls after spraying (sh23a)
File: RECH3

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

71



Case ldentification (hhid)
File: RECHA4

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Index to household schedule (idxh4)
File: RECHA4

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-50

Use of mosquito net (sh08)
File: RECHA4

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Currently pregnant (sh10)
File: RECHA4

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

72



Case ldentification (hhid)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Net number (hmlidx)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-6

Net observed (hml3)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Months ago obtained mosquito net (hml4)

File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-99

Was net treated with insecticide when bought (hml5)

File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Mosquito net treated with insecticide (hmli6)

File: RECHML

73



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Mosquito net treated with insecticide (hmli6)

File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Brand of bednet (hml7)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 11-99

Bednet treated since receiving (hmi8)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Months ago re-treated (hmi9)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-99

ITN net (hml10)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

74



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Number of persons who slept under this net (hml11)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-5

Did someone sleep under bednet last night (hml21)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-8

Person who slept in mosquito net (hmla)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-43

Person who slept in mosquito net (hmlb)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-44

Person who slept in mosquito net (hmilc)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-45

75



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Person who slept in mosquito net (hmid)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 3-34

Person who slept in mosquito net (hmle)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 5-21

Source for mosquito net (sh34)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 11-99

How get moquito net (sh35)
File: RECHML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-9

76



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Case ldentification (hhid)
File: RECHMH

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Index to household schedule (hmhidx)
File: RECHMH

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-50

Type of bednet(s) person slept under last night (hml12)
File: RECHMH

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-3

1st net number for net person slept under last night (hml13)
File: RECHMH

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-6

2nd net number for net person slept under last night (hml14)
File: RECHMH

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 2-6

3rd net number for net pers-NA (hml15)
File: RECHMH

77



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

3rd net number for net pers-NA (hml15)
File: RECHMH

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Corrected age from individual questionnaire (hmil16)
File: RECHMH

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-99

Flag for AHO7 age from individual file (hml17)
File: RECHMH

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-6

Pregnancy from individual questionnaire (hmi18)
File: RECHMH

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Person sleep under an ever treated bednet (hml19)
File: RECHMH

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

78



Case ldentification (hhid)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Case ldentification (caseid)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 11

Country code and phase (v000)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 3

Cluster number (v001)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 1-150

Household number (v002)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-23

Respondent's line number (vO03)
File: RECO1

Overview

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

79



Respondent's line number (vO03)
File: RECO1

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-46

Ultimate area unit (vO04)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-150

Sample weight (vO05)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 7
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-4359997

Month of interview (vO06)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 11-12

Year of interview (vO07)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 4
Decimals: 0
Range: 2006-2006

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

80



Date of interview (CMC) (vO08)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 4
Decimals: O
Range: 1283-1284

Respondent's month of birth (vO09)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-12

Respondent's year of birth (vO10)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 4
Decimals: O
Range: 1956-1991

Date of birth (CMC) (v011)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 4
Decimals: O
Range: 684-1104

Current age - respondent (v012)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 15-49

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

81



Age 5-year groups (v013)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-7

Completeness of information (v014)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-8

Result of individual interview (v015)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-7

Day of interview (vO16)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-30

Ever-married sample (v020)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

82



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Primary sampling unit (v021)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 1-150

Sample stratum number -NA (v022)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-71

Sample domain (v023)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-11

Region (v024)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-11

Type of place of residence (v025)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-2

83



De facto place of residence (v026)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-3

Number of visits (v027)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-3

Interviewer identification (v028)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 12-85

Keyer identification (v029)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-6

Field supervisor (vO30)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 4-999

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

84



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Field editor (v031)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 11-99

Office editor (v032)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-6

Ultimate area selection pro-NA (v033)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 5

Decimals: O

Range: 5069-94211

Line number of husband -NA (v034)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Cluster altitude in meters -NA (v040)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Household selection for hem-NA (v042)
File: RECO1

85



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Household selection for hem-NA (v042)
File: RECO1

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

86



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Case ldentification (hhid)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Case ldentification (caseid)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 11

Region (v101)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-11

Type of place of residence (v102)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-2

Childhood place of residenc-NA (v103)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Years lived in place of res-NA (v104)
File: REC11

Overview

87



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Years lived in place of res-NA (v104)
File: REC11

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Type of place of previous r-NA (v105)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Highest educational level (v106)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-6

Highest year of education (v107)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-99

Source of drinking water (v113)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 10-99

Time to get to water source (v115)
File: REC11

Overview

88



Time to get to water source (v115)
File: REC11

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: 0
Range: 996-997

Type of toilet facility (v116)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 10-99

Has electricity (v119)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Has radio (v120)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Has television (v121)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

89



Has refrigerator (v122)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Has bicycle (v123)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Has motorcycle/scooter (v124)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Has car/truck (v125)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Main floor material (v127)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 10-99

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

90



Main wall material (v128)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 10-97

Main roof material (v129)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 10-97

Religion (v130)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-99

Ethnicity (v131)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-99

Education in single years (v133)

File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-99

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

91



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

De facto place of residence (v134)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-3

Usual resident or visitor (v135)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-9

Number of household members (v136)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-50

Number of children 5 and under (v137)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-16

Number of eligible women in HH (v138)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-13

92



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

De jure region of residence (v139)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-97

De jure type of place of res. (v140)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-7

De jure place of residence (v141)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-7

Educational attainment (v149)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-5

Relationship to household head (v150)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-98

93



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Sex of household head (v151)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-2

Age of household head (v152)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 17-99

Has telephone (v153)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

All woman factor - total (awfactt)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 100-100

All woman factor - urban/rural (awfactu)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 100-100

94



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

All woman factor - regional (awfactr)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 100-100

All woman factor - education (awfacte)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 100-100

All woman factor - wealth index (awfactw)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 100-100

Literacy (v155)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Ever participated in a lite-NA (v156)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

95



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Frequency of reading newpap-NA (v157)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Frequency of listening to r-NA (v158)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Frequency of watching telev-NA (v159)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Toilet facilities shared (v160)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Type of cooking fuel (v161)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-99

Results of salt iodine test-NA (v166)
File: REC11

96



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Results of salt iodine test-NA (v166)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Number of trips in last 12 -NA (v167)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Away for more than one mont-NA (v168)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Wealth index (v190)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-5

Wealth index factor score (5 decimals) (v191)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric

Width: 7

Decimals: O

Range: -152866-310536

Type of bednet(s) slept under last night (ml101)
File: REC11

97



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Type of bednet(s) slept under last night (ml101)
File: REC11

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-3

98



Case ldentification (hhid)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Case ldentification (caseid)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 11

Birth column number (bidx)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-5

Birth order number (bord)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-5

Child is twin (b0)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-5

Month of birth (b1)
File: REC21

Overview

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

99



Month of birth (b1)
File: REC21

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-12

Year of birth (b2)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 4
Decimals: 0
Range: 2001-2006

Date of birth (CMC) (b3)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 4
Decimals: 0
Range: 1224-1284

Sex of child (b4)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-2

Child is alive (b5)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-1

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

100



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Age at death -NA (b6)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Age at death (months-impute-NA (b7)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Current age of child (b8)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-4

Child lives with whom (b9)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-4

Completeness of information (b10)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-8

Preceding birth interval (b11)
File: REC21

101



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Preceding birth interval (b11)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 3-59

Succeeding birth interval (b12)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 3-59

Flag for age at death -NA (b13)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Live birth between births (b15)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Child's line number in household (b16)
File: REC21

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-50

102



Case ldentification (hhid)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Case ldentification (caseid)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 11

Total children ever born (v201)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-16

Sons at home (v202)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Daughters at home (v203)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-7

Sons elsewhere (v204)
File: REC22

Overview

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

103



Sons elsewhere (v204)
File: REC22

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-7

Daughters elsewhere (v205)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-6

Sons who have died (v206)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-11

Daughters who have died (v207)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-5

Births in last five years (v208)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-5

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

104



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Births in past year (v209)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-2

Births in month of interview (v210)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-2

Date of first birth (CMC) -NA (v211)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Age of respondent at 1st bi-NA (v212)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Currently pregnant (v213)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Duration of current pregnancy (v214)
File: REC22

105



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Duration of current pregnancy (v214)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 1-10

Time since last menstrual p-NA (v215)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Menstruated in last six wee-NA (v216)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Knowledge of ovulatory cycl-NA (v217)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Number of living children (v218)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-14

Living children + current preg (v219)
File: REC22

106



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Living children + current preg (v219)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-14

Living children + curr preg 6+ (v220)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-6

Marriage to first birth int-NA (v221)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Last birth to interview -NA (v222)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-59

Completeness of curr preg. inf (v223)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 7-8

107



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Entries in birth history (v224)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-5

Current pregnancy wanted -NA (v225)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Time since last period (com-NA (v226)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Flag for last period -NA (v227)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Ever had a terminated preg.-NA (v228)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Month pregnancy ended -NA (v229)
File: REC22

Overview

108



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Month pregnancy ended -NA (v229)
File: REC22

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Year pregnancy ended -NA (v230)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

CMC pregnancy ended -NA (v231)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Completeness of last term. -NA (v232)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Months when pregnancy ended-NA (v233)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Other such pregnancies -NA (v234)
File: REC22

Overview

109



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Other such pregnancies -NA (v234)
File: REC22

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Birth between last & interview (v237)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Births in last three years (v238)
File: REC22

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-3

110



Case ldentification (hhid)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Case ldentification (caseid)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 11

Index to birth history (midx)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-5

Prenatal: doctor (m2a)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Prenatal: nurse/midwife (m2b)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Prenatal: auxiliary midwife (m2c)
File: REC41

Overview

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

111



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Prenatal: auxiliary midwife (m2c)
File: REC41

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Prenatal: CS health profess-NA (m2d)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Prenatal: CS health profess-NA (m2e)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Prenatal: trained birth att. (m2f)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Prenatal: trad.birth attendant (m2g)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Prenatal: relative (m2h)
File: REC41

Overview

112



Prenatal: relative (m2h)
File: REC41

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Prenatal: CS other person -NA (m2i)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Prenatal: CS other person -NA (m2))
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Prenatal: other resp (uncoded) (m2k)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Prenatal: CS other -NA (m2l)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Prenatal: CS other -NA (m2m)
File: REC41

Overview

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

113



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Prenatal: CS other -NA (m2m)
File: REC41

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Prenatal: no one (m2n)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Assistance: doctor -NA (m3a)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: nurse/midwife -NA (m3b)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: auxiliary midwi-NA (m3c)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: CS health profe-NA (m3d)
File: REC41

Overview

114



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Assistance: CS health profe-NA (m3d)
File: REC41

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: CS health profe-NA (m3e)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: trained birth a-NA (m3f)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: trad.birth atte-NA (m3Q)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: relative, frien-NA (m3h)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: CS other person-NA (m3i)
File: REC41

Overview

115



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Assistance: CS other person-NA (m3i)
File: REC41

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: CS other person-NA (m3j)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: other resp (unc-NA (m3k)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: CS other -NA (m3l)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: CS other -NA (m3m)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Assistance: no one -NA (m3n)
File: REC41

Overview

116



Assistance: no one -NA (m3n)

File: REC41

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

During pregnancy - took Fansidar for Malaria (m49a)

File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

During pregnancy - took Chloroquine for Malaria (m49b)

File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

During pregnancy - took Unk-NA (m49c)

File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

During pregnancy - took cou-NA (m49d)

File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

During pregnancy - took cou-NA (m49e)

File: REC41

Overview

117



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

During pregnancy - took cou-NA (m49e)
File: REC41

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

During pregnancy - took cou-NA (m49f)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

During pregnancy - took cou-NA (m49q)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

During pregnancy - took other drug for Malaria (m49x)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

During pregnancy - took no drug for Malaria (m49z)
File: REC41

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Drugs for intestinal parasi-NA (m60)
File: REC41

Overview

118



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Drugs for intestinal parasi-NA (m60)
File: REC41

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

119



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Case ldentification (hhid)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Case ldentification (caseid)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 11

Entries in maternity table -NA (v417)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Entries in health table -NA (v418)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Entries in height/weight ta-NA (v419)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Women's age in years from h-NA (v447a)
File: REC42

Overview

120



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Women's age in years from h-NA (v447a)
File: REC42

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Under age 18 (HH report) -NA (v452a)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Line no. of parent/caretake-NA (v452Db)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Read consent statement -NA (v452c)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Hemoglobin level (g/dl - 1 -NA (v453)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Currently pregnant (househo-NA (v454)
File: REC42

Overview

121



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Currently pregnant (househo-NA (v454)
File: REC42

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Result of measuring (HemogIl-NA (v455)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Hemoglobin level adjusted b-NA (v456)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Anemia level -NA (v457)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Agrees to referral -NA (v458)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Have bednet for sleeping (household report) (v459)
File: REC42

Overview

122



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Have bednet for sleeping (household report) (v459)
File: REC42

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Children under 5 slept under bednet last night (HH report) (v460)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-3

Respondent slept under bednet (v461)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-1

Smokes cigarettes -NA (v463a)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Smokes pipe -NA (v463Db)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Chewing tobacco -NA (v463c)
File: REC42

Overview

123



Chewing tobacco -NA (v463c)
File: REC42

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Uses snuff -NA (v463d)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Smokes country specific -NA (v463e)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Smokes country specific -NA (v463f)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Smokes country specific -NA (v463Q)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Smokes other -NA (v463x)
File: REC42

Overview

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

124



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Smokes other -NA (v463x)
File: REC42

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Smokes nothing -NA (v4632)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Number of cigarettes in las-NA (v464)
File: REC42

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

125



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Case ldentification (hhid)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Case ldentification (caseid)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 11

Index to birth history (hidx)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-5

Had fever in last two weeks (h22)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Had cough in last two weeks-NA (h31)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Short, rapid breaths -NA (h31b)
File: REC43

Overview

126



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Short, rapid breaths -NA (h31b)
File: REC43

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Problem in the chest or blo-NA (h31c)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Had fever/cough in last 2 w-NA (h31d)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Had fever/cough in last 2 w-NA (h31e)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Fever/cough: government hosp. (h32a)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: govt health cntr (h32b)
File: REC43

Overview

127



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Fever/cough: govt health cntr (h32b)
File: REC43

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: govt health post (h32c)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: mobile clinic (h32d)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: comm.health wrkr (h32e)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: CS maternit rurale (h32f)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

128



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Fever/cough: CS case de sant (h32Q)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: CS pharmacy comm. (h32h)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: oth public sector (h32i)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: private hosp/clin (h32j)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: private pharmacy (h32Kk)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

129



Fever/cough:

File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough:

File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Fever/cough:

File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough:

File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough:

File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Fever/cough:

File: REC43

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

private doctor (h32l)

private mobile-NA (h32m)

comm.health wrkr (h32n)

CS dispensaire religieux (h320)

CS med.priv se-NA (h32p)

CS med.priv se-NA (h32q)

130



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Fever/cough: CS med.priv se-NA (h32Q)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Fever/cough: oth med.priv sect (h32r)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: shop (h32s)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: traditional pract (h32t)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: CS parent/ami/voisin (h32u)

File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

131



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Fever/cough: CS oth.priv se-NA (h32v)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Fever/cough: CS oth.priv se-NA (h32w)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Fever/cough: Other (h32x)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: no treatment (h32y)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Fever/cough: medical treatment (h32z)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Fansidar taken for fever/co-NA (h37a)
File: REC43

132



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Fansidar taken for fever/co-NA (h37a)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Chloroquine taken for fever-NA (h37b)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Amodiaquine taken for fever-NA (h37c)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Quinine taken for fever/cou-NA (h37d)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Combination with artemisini-NA (h37e)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

CS antimalarial taken for f-NA (h37f)
File: REC43

Overview

133



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

CS antimalarial taken for f-NA (h37f)
File: REC43

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

CS antimalarial taken for f-NA (h379)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Other antimalarial taken fo-NA (h37h)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Pills/syrup taken for fever-NA (h37i)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Injection taken for fever/c-NA (h37j)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Aspirin taken for fever/cou-NA (h37k)
File: REC43

Overview

134



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Aspirin taken for fever/cou-NA (h37Kk)
File: REC43

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Acetaminophen taken for fev-NA (h371)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Ibuprofen taken for fever/c-NA (h37m)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

CS other taken for fever/co-NA (h37n)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

CS other for fever/cough -NA (h370)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

CS other for fever/cough -NA (h37p)
File: REC43

Overview

135



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

CS other for fever/cough -NA (h37p)
File: REC43

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Other taken for fever/convu-NA (h37x)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Nothing taken for fever/con-NA (h37y)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Don't know if or what was t-NA (h37z)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Place first sought treatmen-NA (h46a)
File: REC43

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Days after fever sought advice or treatment (h46b)
File: REC43

Overview

136



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Days after fever sought advice or treatment (h46b)
File: REC43

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-99

137



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Case ldentification (hhid)
File: REC81

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Case ldentification (caseid)
File: REC81

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 11

Time interview started (v801)
File: REC81

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 4
Decimals: O
Range: 755-9999

Time interview ended (v802)
File: REC81

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 4
Decimals: O
Range: 758-9999

Length of interview in minutes (v803)
File: REC81

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-99

Number of visits (v804)
File: REC81

Overview

138



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Number of visits (v804)
File: REC81

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-3

Interviewer identification (v805)
File: REC81

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 12-85

Keyer identification (v806)
File: REC81

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-6

139



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Case ldentification (hhid)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Case ldentification (caseid)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 11

Index to birth history (idxml)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-5

Type of bednet(s) child slept under last night (mlO)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-3

Times took Fansidar during pregnancy (mll)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-99

Type of visit at source for antimalarial during pregnancy (ml2)
File: RECML

Overview

140



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Type of visit at source for antimalarial during pregnancy (ml2)

File: RECML

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-9

Child has fever now (ml11)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-9

Child has had convulsions i-NA (ml12)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Fansidar taken for fever/cough (mi13a)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-1

Chloroquine taken for fever/cough (ml13Db)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-1

Amodiaquine taken for fever/cough (ml13c)
File: RECML

141



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Amodiaquine taken for fever/cough (ml13c)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Quinine taken for fever/cough (mi13d)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Combination with artemisini-NA (ml13e)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

CS Amomate/falcimon/Arsucam tabletsr fever/cough (mI113f)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

CS antimalarial taken for f-NA (ml13g)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Other antimalarial taken for fever/cough (mi13h)
File: RECML

142



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Other antimalarial taken for fever/cough (mi13h)

File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Pills/syrup taken for fever-NA (mi13i)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Injection taken for fever/c-NA (ml13))
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Aspirin taken for fever/cough (ml13k)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Acetaminophen taken for fever/cough (ml13l)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Ibuprofen taken for fever/cough (ml13m)
File: RECML

143



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Ibuprofen taken for fever/cough (mI13m)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Antibiotic taken for fever/cough (mi13n)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Herbs taken for fever/cough (ml130)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

CS other for fever/cough -NA (mi13p)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Other taken for fever/convulsion (ml13x)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

144



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Nothing taken for fever/convulsion (ml13y)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Don't know if or what was taken for fever/convulsion (ml13z)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-1

Injection for fever/convuls-NA (mll14a)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Suppository for fever/convu-NA (ml14b)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

No suppository or injection-NA (ml14y)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

Don't know if suppository o-NA (m114z)
File: RECML

145



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Don't know if suppository o-NA (m114z)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

When started Fansidar (ml15a)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-8

Days child took Fansidar (ml15b)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-8

First source for Fansidar (ml15c)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-8

When started Chloroquine (mll16a)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

146



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Days child took Chloroquine (ml16b)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-9

First source for Chloroquine (ml16c)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

When started Amodiaquine (mll17a)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-8

Days child took Amodiaquine (ml17b)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-9

First source for Amodiaquine (ml17c)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-8

147



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

When started Quinine (ml18a)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Days child took Quinine (ml18b)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-8

First source for Quinine (ml18c)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

For fever/conv: Consulted t-NA (ml19a)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

For fever/conv: Gave tepid -NA (mI19b)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

For fever/conv: Gave herbs -NA (ml19c)
File: RECML

148



For fever/conv
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

For fever/conv
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

For fever/conv
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

For fever/conv
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

For fever/conv
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O

For fever/conv
File: RECML

Overview

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

: Gave herbs -NA (ml19c)

: CS -NA (ml19d)

: CS -NA (ml19e)

. CS -NA (ml19f)

: Other -NA (mI19x)

: Gave nothin-NA (mI19y)

149



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

For fever/conv: Gave nothin-NA (mI19y)
File: RECML

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

For fever/conv: Don't know -NA (mI19z)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

When started combination wi-NA (ml20a)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Days child took combination-NA (mI20b)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

First source for combinatio-NA (mI20c)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

When started CS antimalarial (ml21a)
File: RECML

Overview

150



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

When started CS antimalarial (ml21a)
File: RECML

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-8

Days child took CS antimalarial (ml21b)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-8

First source for CS antimalarial (ml21c)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-8

When started CS antimalaria-NA (ml22a)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Days child took CS antimala-NA (ml22b)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

First source for CS antimal-NA (ml22c)
File: RECML

Overview

151



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

First source for CS antimal-NA (ml22c)
File: RECML

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

When started other anti-malarial (ml23a)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-8

Days child took other anti-malarial (mI23b)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 2-8

First source for other anti-malarial (ml23c)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-8

First source for antibiotic-NA (ml24c)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0

Amonate/falcimon/arsucam at home (s323)
File: RECML

Overview

152



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Amonate/falcimon/arsucam at home (s323)
File: RECML

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-8

SP/Fansidar at home (s327)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-8

Chloroquine at home (s331)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-9

Amodiaquine at home (s335)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-8

Quinine at home (s339)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-9

153



Other drug at home (s343)
File: RECML

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-9

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

154



Case ldentification (hhid)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Case ldentification (caseid)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 11

Structure number (sconces)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 1-303

Health district (sdistr)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-7

Cluster number in SDHS-1V (sdhsclt)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 3
Decimals: O
Range: 2-377

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Household interviewed in SDHS-IV (sdhshint)

File: REC91

Overview

155



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Household interviewed in SDHS-IV (sdhshint)
File: REC91

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-1

Household number in SDHS-1V (sdhshnum)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-99

Woman interviewed in SDHS-1V (sdhswint)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-1

Woman number in SDHS-IV (sdhswnum)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Continuous
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: 0
Range: 0-99

Language of questionnaire (sqlang)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: 0
Range: 1-9

156



Language of interview (silang)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-9

Use of interpreter (sinterp)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Highest educational level (s105)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-7

Highest grade at that level (s106)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Senegal citizen (s110)
File: REC91

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 0-9

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

157



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Case ldentification (hhid)
File: REC95

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 8

Case ldentification (caseid)
File: REC95

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: character
Width: 11

Index to birth history (idx95)
File: REC95

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 1
Decimals: O
Range: 1-5

Days of fever when seek treatment (s316a)
File: REC95

Overview

Type: Discrete
Format: numeric
Width: 2
Decimals: O
Range: 0-99

158



Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Related Materials

Questionnaires

Questionnaire ménage

Title Questionnaire ménage

Author(s) Centre de Recherche pour le Développement Humain (CRDH) ORC Macro Ministére de la Santé et de la
Prévention Médicale; République du Sénégal

Country  Senegal
Language French
Filename SEN_2006_MIS_Questionnaire_FR.pdf

Questionnaire femme

Title Questionnaire femme

Centre de Recherche pour le Développement Humain (CRDH) Ministére de la Santé et de la Prévention Médicale
Author(s) ORC Macro

Country Senegal
Language French
Filename SEN_2006_MIS_Questionnaire_FR_femme.pdf

Reports

Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénéegal 2006

Title Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Author(s) Ministere de la Santé et de la Prévention Médicale Centre de Recherche pour le Développement Humain,
Dakar, Sénégal Macro International Inc., Calverton, Maryland, USA

Date 2007-04-01
Country Senegal
Language French

159



Table of
contents

Filename

Senegal - Enquéte Nationale sur le Paludisme au Sénégal 2006

Liste des tableaux et des graphiqUES ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiicic e e e e e e e e e eereeeeeeaes \%
REMEICIEMENTS. ....coiiiiiiiiieee ettt b s eb e srareres vii
SIQIES €1 ADIEVIATIONS ....uuviiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt et e e e et e e e e et e e et e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaaaaaaeaaeeaaeaaaaaaaaaaaaanas ix
TS0 ] 1= PP PPPPPPP xi
(0F: T (o [T T=T o =To T 1 OO PP TP Xiv
CHAPITRE 1 PRESENTATION DU PAYS ET DE L’ENQUETE

1.1 PRESENTATION DU PAYS......ooiiiiieeieceieeeeeeeee sttt eesees sttt sas e ane e 1

I I T=To T | = '] =P PPPPPPPPPP

1.1.2 ECONOMIE ...ovvvveeveeeee,
IR T = o 18] - 1 (o] o PSP PPPPPPPP
1.1.4 Politique en matiére de lutte contre le paludisme
1.2 OBJECTIFS DE L'ENQUETE ...ttt ettt 4

1.3 METHODOLOGIE DE L'ENQUETE ....ooiuiieieieiie ettt 5

1.3.1 QUESHIONNAIIES .. .ciieeiieeiie ettt a e s e s assssaesseenennnees 5

1.3.2 Les manuels et autres documents teChNIQUES.............uuvvuvvveivviiriiiiieiieereeenens 6

1.3.3 EChantilloNNAgE ........cveiviieiieiieeeeeeee ettt ettt ns 6

1.3.4 ACtiVités de 'ENPS......oooeeiiiieeeeeee e, 6

CHAPITRE 2 CARACTERISTIQUES DES MENAGES ET DES ENQUETEES

2.1 STRUCTURE PAR AGE ET PAR SEXE DE LA POPULATION. ......ccoeveveeeieieieeieeieeanas 9

2.2 CARACTERISTIQUES DES LOGEMENTS DES MENAGES ........cccoceievevieeiereeenne, 10

2.3 NIVEAU DE BIEN-ETRE ECONOMIQUE..........cciiiietiieieieeeieeecee e 13

2.4 CARACTERISTIQUES SOCIODEMOGRAPHIQUES DES FEMMES ENQUETEES ....13

2.5 NIVEAU D’INSTRUCTION PAR CARACTERISTIQUES SOCIODEMOGRAPHIQUES................ 15
CHAPITRE 3 POSSESSION ET UTILISATION DES MOUSTIQUAIRES, ET

PULVERISATION INTRADOMICILIAIRE

3.1 ACCES AUX MOUSTIQUAIRES ......cueitiitieeeiieeiee ettt ses s ses e 17

3.2 UTILISATION DES MOUSTIQUAIRES PAR LES GROUPES VULNERABLES........... 20

3.2.1 Utilisation de moustiquaires par les enfants de moins de cing ans ........... 20

3.2.2 Utilisation de moustiquaires par I’ensemble des femmes et par les femmes enceintes .......................... 22
3.3 PULVERISATION INTRADOMICILIAIRE (IRS)....c.viviieiieeieeeeeeeeeee e 24

CHAPITRE 4 PREVENTION ET TRAITEMENT DU PALUDISME

4.1 CHIMIOPREVENTION CHEZ LA FEMME ENCEINTE ......oooiiiiieeeeceeeeee e 27

4.2 PREVALENCE ET TRAITEMENT DU PALUDISME CHEZ LES ENFANTS DE MOINS DE 5 ANS ................ 29
REFERENCES .....vtitiieteetteteet ettt ettt ettt a st b ettt se et et se bt se st ss st ss st ss s ere e 33

ANNEXE A PLAN DE SONDAGE DE L’ENPS 2006

AL INTRODUCTION Louttiiiiisietettiiiei e ettt e e e e et et e e e e e e e eeataann s s e e e e eeasstnaeeeaaeaees 37

A.2 RESULTAT DES ENQUETES .....ooiviitiiee ittt ettt ettt 37

ANNEXE B PLAN DE SONDAGE DE L’EDS-IV 2005

B.1 INTRODUCTION ....iiiiiiiuiiiieeeiieiiiiise s e e e e e eeatess s e e e e e eeaaen s e e e s e eeaasaa s e e e e e eeaaeannneaeas

B.2 BASE DE SONDAGE
B.3 ECHANTILLONNAGE . ... .coueeeteee et et et ee et et ee et e e e e ere e e e e see et e et e e e ne e ne e
B.4 PROBABILITES DE SONDAGE .....eeuveiteite et et eee et et eee et ee et et e eereareeeeen e e
ANNEXE C ERREURS DE SONDAGE DE L’ENPS 2006
ANNEXE D PERSONNEL DE L'ENPS 2006........c.vetveteeeeteeeeeteeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeseeeeseeeeeeee e
ANNEXE E QUESTIONNAIRES DE L’ENPS 2006 .........cviueieeeeieeeeeeeeee e es e eess e e se s

MIS1.pdf

160



	Cover
	Overview
	Sampling
	Questionnaires
	Data Collection
	Data Processing
	Data Appraisal

	File Description
	Variable List
	RECH0
	RECH1
	RECH2
	RECH3
	RECH4
	RECHML
	RECHMH
	REC01
	REC11
	REC21
	REC22
	REC41
	REC42
	REC43
	REC81
	RECML
	REC91
	REC95

	Variable Description
	RECH0
	RECH1
	RECH2
	RECH3
	RECH4
	RECHML
	RECHMH
	REC01
	REC11
	REC21
	REC22
	REC41
	REC42
	REC43
	REC81
	RECML
	REC91
	REC95

	External Resources

